Percentage of patients treated in the private
sector

72% to 36% 0% 0% 0%

Percentage of patients who develop MDR-TB
while being treated in the private sector

10% to 20% +11% +53% +8%

Percentage of patients who develop MDR-TB
during the interruption period through not being
treated

10% to 20% +5% +21% +3%

Percentage of MDR-TB patients who return to
treatment

70% to 35% +11% -10% +12%

Percentage of DS-TB patients who return to
treatment

70% to 35% +92% 0% +99%

Number of persons who are infected by
patients per month and develop active TB

0.1 to 0.2 +2% +25% +1%

33

ANNEX F. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR DS-TB LTFU

A partial sensitivity analysis was carried out on key single variables to see which had the greatest
influence on total costs and on provider costs (table 11). The degrees of change are hypothetical.

Table 2. Sensitivity Analysis on Key Variables for DS-TB Stock-outs
Description Change

from
Impact on
total
additional
cost

Impact on
additional
provider
cost

Impact on
additional
household
cost

Length of treatment before the interruption,
assuming no change in the proportion of
patients who are infectious at the time of
interruption

3 to 4 months +4% +3% +5%

Proportion of patients who are infectious at
the time they interrupt treatment

0% to 10% 0% +1% 0%

Length of treatment interruption 3 to 4 months 0% +2% 0%
Percentage of patients treated in the private
sector

10% to 20% 0% 0% 0%

Percentage of patients who develop MDR-TB
while being treated in the private sector

10% to 20% +2% +6% +1%

Percentage of patients who develop MDR-TB
during the interruption period through not
being treated

10% to 20% +15% +58% +11%

Percentage of MDR-TB patients who return to
treatment

70% to 35% +10% -9% +11%

Percentage of DS-TB patients who return to
treatment

70% to 35% +87% -4% +95%

Number of persons who are infected by
patients per month and who develop active TB

0.1 to 0.2 +3% +26% +1%

34

ANNEX G. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR MDR-TB LTFU

A partial sensitivity analysis was carried out on key single variables to see which had the greatest
influence on total costs and on provider costs (table 12). The change in the variable for length of
treatment before interruption is based on the alternative figure of seven months identified in the
2016 Tupasi study [16]. All other changes are hypothetical.

Table 12. Sensitivity Analysis on Key Variables for MDR-TB LTFU Patients
Description Change

from
Impact on
total
additional
cost

Impact on
additional
provider
cost

Impact on
additional
household
cost

Length of treatment before the interruption,
assuming no change in the proportion of
patients who are infectious at the time of
interruption

4 to 7 months +9% +14% +6%

Proportion of patients who are infectious at the
time they interrupt treatment

50% to 25% -16% -33% -7%

Length of treatment interruption 5 to 3 months -5% -11% -2%
Percentage of patients treated in the private
sector

5% to 10% +2% +1% +2%

Percentage of patients who develop XDR-TB
while being treated in the private sector

90% to 45% -2% 0% -2%

Percentage of patients who develop XDR-TB
during the interruption period through not being
treated

40% to 20% -13% -4% -18%

Percentage of XDR-TB patients who return to
treatment

80% to 40% +11% -5% +20%

Percentage of MDR-TB patients who return to
treatment

80% to 40% +69% -71% +68%

Number of persons who are infected by patients
per month and who develop active TB

0.1 to 0.2 +33% +69% +14%

35

REFERENCES

1. WHO. Treatment of tuberculosis: guidelines – 4th ed. 2010.

2. WHO. Guidelines for the programmatic management of drug-resistant tuberculosis – 2011

update. WHO 2011.

3. WHO. Companion handbook to the WHO guidelines for the programmatic management of
drug-resistant tuberculosis. WHO 2014.

4. Frieden T (editor). Toman’s tuberculosis case detection, treatment, and monitoring: questions
and answers. – 2nd ed. WHO, 2004.

5. Hopewell P. Tuberculosis Coalition for Technical Assistance. International Standards for
Tuberculosis Care (ISTC). The Hague: Tuberculosis Coalition for Technical Assistance,
2006.

6. Caminero J (editor). Guidelines for Clinical and Operational Management of Drug-Resistant